Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Helmut Holzer (12/09/2009) and Rupert Huber (12/09/2009)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
Execution Date(s): In parentheses after inventor name	Name: Atomic Austria GmbH Internal Address: Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Lackengasse 301	
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	City: Alternmarkt im Pongau State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Austria Zip: A-5541  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:	
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  12/635,881  Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Gregory S. Gewirtz LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: ABP 3.0-065	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information	
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (908) 518-6343	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Email Address: ggewirtz@idlkm.com	Authorized User Name Gregory S. Gewirtz	
9. Signature: Signature	December 18., 2009 Date	
Gregory S. Gewirtz - 36,522  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
1113771_1.DOC		

PATENT REEL: 023701 FRAME: 0747

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

Retensteinweg 27a, A-5600 St. Johann, Austria hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENARTIGEN KRAFTÜBERTRAGUNGSELEMENT  If or which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on December 11, 20 Application Number 12/635, 881 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on , designating the United States.  And Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH a corporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Altenmarkt im Pongau; Austria is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$	1	Docket Number (Optional)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Rettensteinweg 27a, A-5600 St. Johann, Austria hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENARTIGEN KRAFTÜBERTRAGUNGSELEMENT    Yor which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on   December 11, 20   Application Number 12/635,881     for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on     for which an International Application was filed on   as     for which an International Application was filed on   as     designating the United States.     And   Whereas,   Atomic Austria GmbH     a corporation of Austria herein referred to as 'assignee' whose mailing address is     Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Altenmarkt im Pongau; Austria     to desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;     NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of   ons   dollars (\$ 1.00   ), the recommendation and the aforesaid utility patent applications and all original, divisional, continuation, substitution invention, including without limitation all applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents for said invention, including without limitation all applications end patents for said invention claiming priority and invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said		ABP 3.0-066	ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION
Retersteinweg 27a, A-5600 St. Johann, Austria  Rereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENARTIGEN KRAFTUBERTRAGUNGSELEMENT    X	of		Vhereas I Heimut Holzer
scenarior referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful impulsations in SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENARTIGEN KRAFTÜBERTRAGUNGSELEMENT    Tor which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on   December 11, 20			Cottonstoloweg 27a, A-5600 St. Johann, Austria
Application Number 12/635,881  for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on , as , designating the United States.  And , designating the United States.  And Whereas. Atomic Austria GmbH a corporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Alternrarkt Im Pongau; Austria Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the reconsideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the reconsideration and all order countries in assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents application, substitutinvention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without fluriting priority and interest the right to eue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein;	.n —		nereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cer SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENA PASTÜBERTRAGLINGSELEMENT
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was exacuted by me on for which an International Application was filed on a designating the United States.  And Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH a comporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Altenmarkt im Pongau; Austria Is desirous of acquiring the enthre right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recipied saxing and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitution and patents application are provided therefor in the United States of America and all other countries in the aforesaid utility application and applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority and including the right to ctaim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to ctaim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to ctaim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to ctaim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner or legal representatives, and including the right to ctaim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner or legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remune	09.		[X] for which an application for a United States Letters Ps
designating the United States.  And  Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH a corporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Alternmarkt Im Pongau; Austria Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recipied is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute invention, including without limitation all applications end patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by retered for easier with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors. Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting. Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to eaid assignee or its representa assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to eaid assignee or its representa assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to eaid assignee or its representa assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns and other applications involved, to sign all lawful patent protection for said improvements in all coun	·	ut was executed by me on	for which an application for a United States Letters Pati
Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH a corporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Alternmarkt Im Pongau; Austria Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recision acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitution and applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other applications and patents application pricing all claims for damages by retine aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and Including all claims for damages by retine aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and Including all claims for damages by retine aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and Including all claims for damages by retine aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and Including all claims for damages by retine aforesaid invention and the undersigned for me and application pricing and the commissioner of legal representatives, and the commissioner of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and application are applications and the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interfere known to the undersigned respecting said im		, as	for which an International Application was filed or
Whereas. Atomic Austria GmbH a corporation of Austria herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Altermarkt Im Pongau; Austria Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, little and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recipion is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other of applications and patents application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by retered to a foresaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by retered to interest the same for its own use and the use of its successors, infingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me as assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representations or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful patengal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful patengal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful patengal p		d States.	, designating the Unite
Lackengasse 301; A-5541 Alternmarkt Im Pongau; Austria  Is desirous of acquiring the enthre right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recision acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents application pursuant to any law or treety, and Including all claims for damages by respectively application pursuant to any law or treety, and Including all claims for damages by respectively into the right to use for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors infringement with the right to use for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors infringement with the right to use for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors in the grant the representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or banefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me assignee herein, as assignee for the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives, heirs and assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representations or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful per legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful per legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful per legal proceedin			
Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, little and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recipion is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set is assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without Ilmitation all applications end patents for said invention claiming priority the eforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by respectively and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the use of its successors, infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of legal representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me a said assignee herein, as assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execut representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execut assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives, heirs and assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee. Its successors, assigns and obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expen		mailing address is	Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH
Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recommendation of the sum of th		u: Austria	a corporation of Austria herein referred to as assignee whose
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00 ), the recision is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitution and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitution and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other capplications and patents for said invention claiming priority said invention, including without Illmitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treety, and Including all claims for damages by rethe aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treety, and Including all claims for damages by rethe aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treety, and Including all claims for damages by rethe aforesaid utility applications on the use and the use of its successors, assigned representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me as assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its represental assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representations and the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interfere legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful patents patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said application and paid by said assignee.  And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said applicatio		same;	Lackengasse 301; A-5541 After and interest in the
when known.	e or reissue ountines, for or benefit of ason of past assigns and patents and therefrom to id my legal and deliver lents and all ives all facts ives all facts ives or other or other or the borns to be borns id application	I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to ates of America and all other countries in and to original, divisional, continuation, substitute or eligible. United States of America and all other countries patents for said invention claiming priority or ber and including all claims for damages by reason of its own use and the use of its successors, assign patents on said improvements or resulting therefore therein; and the undersigned for me and my nant without further remuneration, to execute and attions for Letters Patent on said improvements nunicate to said assignee or its representatives a enever requested, to testify in any interferences of may become involved, to sign all layful papers, if all assignee, its successors, assigns and nominal, the expenses incident to said applications to be	is acknowledged, and other good allowalidate control assigned my entire right, title and interest for the United S invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and a applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same following representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to come known to the undersigned respecting said improvements. We legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent rightful caths, and to do generally everything necessary to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countrices.
DEC. 09, 2009  Date  Helmy Holzer  Mitners		Helmy Holzer	when known.
Witness  MADREN / DOCK  Typed Name of Witness			1 AAMIESS

1.(0.515)

	10mer PTO/SE/1\$ (8-90) Modified LDLK&N
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Dacket Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	ABP 3.0-065
Whereas, I, Rupert Huber	of .
Oberweg 3, A-5550 Radstadt, Austria	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cert. SCHI ODER SNOWBOARD MIT EINEM PLATTENAI KRAFTÜBERTRAGUNGSELEMENT	KIIGEN
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pat Application Number 12/635,881	···
for which an application for a United States Letters Pate for which an International Application was filed on	
, designating the United	a otates.
And Whereas, Atomic Austria GmbH	- W
a appropriate of Austria barein referred to as "assignee" whose	mailing address is
Lackengasse 301, A-5541 Altermarkt im Ponga	u, Ausura
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the s	same;
invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said invention, including without limitation all applications and the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for legal representatives, and including the right to claim such p Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applicational, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commit known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, who legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to obtain patient protection for seld improvements in all countries and paid by said assignee.	and including all claims for damages by reason of pa its own use and the use of its successors, assigns ar riority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents ar patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom therein; and the undersigned for me and my leg- nant without further remuneration, to execute and deliv- ations for Letters Patent on said improvements and nunicate to said assignee or its representatives all fac- enever requested, to testify in any interferences or oth may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees is, the expenses incident to said applications to be bor
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.  DEC. 09. 2009  Date	Rupert Huber
Witness  AUDREA HOLDER  Typed Name of Witness	-
Total of 2 forms are submitted.	
X Total of Z forms are additioned.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

L.D-515\ 1106639\_1,IXXC

**RECORDED: 12/18/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023701 FRAME: 0749